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SENATE HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

March 21, 2013 Hearing Room A 
3:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair  

 Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Tim Knopp 
 Sen. Chip Shields 
 Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
STAFF PRESENT:  Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
  Ashley Clark, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:   SB 420 – Work Session 
   SB 123 – Public Hearing 
   SB 165 – Public Hearing 
   SB 450 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 

 
3:01:38 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:01:54 PM SB 420 - Work Session 
3:01:57 PM {Exhibit} 1: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:03:10 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES TO ADOPT THE -4 

AMENDMENTS 
3:03:13 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:03:16 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 (See Timestamp 3:37:12) 
3:03:17 PM EXCUSED: KNOPP, SHIELDS 
3:03:18 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON 
3:03:21 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES SB 420 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
3:03:24 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:03:45 PM VOTE: 3-0-2 
3:03:47 PM AYES: STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES ANDERSON 
3:03:48 PM EXCUSED: KNOPP, SHIELDS 
3:03:48 PM CARRIER: SEN. STEINER HAYWARD AND SEN. DINGFELDER WILL 

LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
3:03:55 PM SB 123 - Public Hearing 
3:04:04 PM {Exhibit} 2: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:04:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:04:58 PM Sen. Chip Shields, State Senator, Senate District 22 
3:08:09 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:08:12 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:08:48 PM Sen. Shields 
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3:09:03 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:09:06 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:09:54 PM {Exhibit} 3: Pamela Butler, Children First Oregon 
3:12:48 PM {Exhibit} 4: Royce Markley, Oregon Foster Youth Connection 
3:15:59 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:16:04 PM {Exhibit} 5: Cain Stellings, Oregon Foster youth Connection 
3:22:35 PM {Exhibit} 6: Patrick Kindred, Oregon Foster Youth Connection 
3:25:09 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:25:35 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:25:51 PM Butler 
3:26:13 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:26:50 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:27:25 PM Stacy Michaelson, political organizer, Service Employee International 

Union local 503 
3:28:13 PM {Exhibit} 7: Mark McKechnie, Executive Director, Youth Rights and Justice 
3:33:03 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:33:05 PM Sen. Shields 
3:34:09 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:34:47 PM McKechnie 
3:35:30 PM Butler 
3:36:23 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:36:44 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:36:56 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:36:59 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 8: witness registration 
3:37:04 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 9: Zachary Miller, Oregon Foster Youth Connection 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 10: Deedee Hartley, Oregon Foster Youth Connection 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 11: Court Appointed Special Advocates for Children 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 12: Children First of Oregon 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 13: Marni Doerfler, Licensed Masters Social Worker 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 14: Nico Marquez, Oregon Foster Youth Connection 
 
3:37:11 PM SB 420 - Work Session 
3:37:12 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES THAT THE RULES BE 

SUSPENDED TO ALLOW SEN. KNOPP TO VOTE AYE ON THE 
MOTION TO MOVE SB 420 WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION 

3:37:37 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:37:52 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:38:03 PM AYES: KNOPP, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
3:38:10 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRUSE MOVES THAT THE RULES BE 

SUSPENDED TO ALLOW SEN. SHIELDS TO VOTE AYE ON THE 
MOTION TO MOVE SB 420 WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION 

3:38:17 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
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3:38:31 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:38:34 PM AYES: KNOPP, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, KRUSE, MONNES 

ANDERSON 
3:38:43 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
3:38:44 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:38:51 PM SB 165 - Public Hearing 
3:38:57 PM {Exhibit} 15: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:39:34 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:40:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: Carol Choutka, National Multiple Sclerosis Society, Oregon 

Chapter 
3:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: Megan Helzerman, resident, Oregon 
3:46:13 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:46:15 PM {Exhibit} 18: John Motter, Cascade AIDS Project 
3:49:43 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:50:13 PM Quinn Davenport, resident, Oregon 
3:52:08 PM {Exhibit} 19: Merita Postma, Executive Director, Hemophilia Foundation of 

Oregon 
3:56:35 PM Michelle Fernandez, resident, Oregon 
3:58:36 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:59:29 PM Mikeala Farasin, resident, Oregon 
4:01:28 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:01:36 PM {Exhibit} 20: Nancy Haskin, Molly's Fund Fighting Lupus 
4:03:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:04:10 PM Matthew Tache, resident, Oregon 
4:06:17 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:09:15 PM Lisa Trussell, Health Plan Health Net Oregon 
4:11:21 PM John Powell, Regence Blue Cross Blue Shield of Oregon 
4:12:33 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:12:55 PM Anthony Barrons, Senior Policy Analyst, State of Oregon Insurance 

Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services 
4:14:31 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:14:40 PM Barrons 
4:16:51 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:17:45 PM {Exhibit} 21: witness registration 
4:17:46 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 22: PacificSource 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jason Parks, Government Relations Director, American 

Cancer Society Cancer Action Network 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 24: Scott Weaver, President and CEO, Arthritis Foundation, 

Great West Region 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 25: Tamara Vogel, board member, Hemophilia Foundation of 

Oregon 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 26: Anthony Behrens, Senior Policy Analyst, State of Oregon 

Insurance Division, Department of Consumer and Business Affairs 
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4:17:50 PM SB 450 - Public Hearing 
4:18:03 PM {Exhibit} 27: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
4:18:37 PM Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward, State Senator, Senate District 17 
4:25:23 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:25:34 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:25:48 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:26:06 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:26:18 PM Tammy Baney, Deschutes County Commissioner 
4:30:07 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:30:42 PM {Exhibit} 28: Alison McIntosh, co-chair, Human Services Coalition of 

Oregon 
4:33:19 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:33:22 PM Suzanne Washington, Impact Northwest 
4:36:11 PM John Mullin, Oregon Law Center 
4:39:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:39:51 PM Kerri Stepisnik, Social Service Specialist, Child Welfare, Department of 

Human Services 
4:43:10 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:43:18 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:43:27 PM Stepisnik 
4:43:31 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:43:36 PM {Exhibit} 29: Wayne Ground, eligibility worker, Department of Human 

Services 
4:47:18 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:47:20 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:47:31 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:48:00 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:48:25 PM Eva Rippeteau, American Federation of State County and Municipal 

Employees council 75 
4:48:51 PM Lynne Saxton, Executive Director, Youth Villages Oregon 
4:50:25 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:50:27 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:50:32 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:50:45 PM Jeanne Farr, resident, Oregon 
4:53:45 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:53:46 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:54:08 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:54:19 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:54:24 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:54:34 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:55:07 PM Vice-Chair Kruse 
4:55:11 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:55:31 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:55:37 PM {Exhibit} 30: witness registration 
4:55:38 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 
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testimony: 
4:55:39 PM {Exhibit} 31: American Public Human Services Association 
4:55:39 PM {Exhibit} 32: American Public Human Services Association 
4:55:40 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Monnes Anderson 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:01:57 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 420, -4 amendments, staff, 1 p  
3:04:04 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 123, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
3:09:54 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 123, written testimony, Pamela Butler, 2 pp 
3:12:48 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 123, written testimony, Royce Markley, 1 p 
3:16:04 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 123, written testimony, Cain Stellings, 2 pp 
3:22:35 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 123, written testimony, Patrick Kindred, 1 p 
3:28:13 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 123, written testimony, Mark McKechnie, 1 p 
3:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 123, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 123, written testimony, Zachary Miller, 1 p 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 123, written testimony, Deedee Hartley, 1 p 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 123, written testimony, Court Appointed Special 

Advocates for Children, 1 p 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 123, written testimony, Children First of Oregon, 1 p 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 123, written testimony, Marni Doerfler, 1 p 
3:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 123, written testimony, Nico Marquez, 1 p 
3:38:57 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 165, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:40:30 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 165, written testimony, Carol Choutka, 1 p 
3:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 165, written testimony, Megan Helzerman, 1 p 
3:46:15 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 165, written testimony, John Motter, 1 p 
3:52:08 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 165, written testimony, Merita Postma, 2 pp 
4:01:36 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 165, written testimony, Nancy Haskin, 2 pp 
4:17:45 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 165, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 165, written testimony, PacificSource, 1 p 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 165, written testimony, Jason Parks, 1 p 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 165, written testimony, Scott Weaver, 1 p 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 165, written testimony, Tamara Vogel, 2 pp 
4:17:47 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 165, written testimony, Anthony Behrens, 3 pp 
4:18:03 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 450, -3 amendments, staff, 3 pp 
4:30:42 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 450, written testimony, Alison McIntosh, 1 p 
4:43:36 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 450, written testimony, Wayne Ground, 2 pp 
4:55:37 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 450, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:55:39 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 450, business model, American Public Human Services 

Association, 26 pp  
4:55:39 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 450, governance guidance report, American Public 

Human Services Association, 16 pp 
 

 


